## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

In the Matter of:	)	
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO ARIZONA SUPREME COURT DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION	THE ) )	Administrative Order No. 2007 - 75
	)	

On October 6, 2004, by Administrative Order No. 2004-84, Barbara A. Atwood and J. Conrad Baran were appointed as lawyer members of the Disciplinary Commission of the Supreme Court of Arizona for terms ending on September 30, 2007.

Pursuant to Rule 49, Arizona Rules of the Supreme Court, Ms. Atwood is ineligible for reappointment because she has served two consecutive three-year terms on the Disciplinary Commission. Mr. Baran has served one three-year term and therefore is eligible for reappointment. Rule 49 also specifies that a member shall continue to serve until the member's successor is duly appointed. The Disciplinary Commission is scheduled to hear attorney discipline cases on October 13, 2007, and the continued service of Ms. Atwood through that Commission meeting will assist in the timely and effective processing of the cases, including those cases where Ms. Atwood is the Commissioner assigned to conduct the primary review. Ms. Atwood has agreed to continue her service on the Commission until October 13<sup>th</sup> for this purpose.

In accordance with Rule 49, Arizona Rules of the Supreme Court, the Supreme Court is responsible for appointment of members of the Disciplinary Commission of the Supreme Court of Arizona. Therefore, after consideration of the recommendations submitted by the Disciplinary Commission,

IT IS ORDERED that the Court approves the appointment of Laura Belleau for the position of a lawyer member from Maricopa County or Pima County for a three-year term beginning on October 14, 2007 and ending September 30, 2010.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Court approves the reappointment of J. Conrad Baran for the position of a lawyer member from a county other than Maricopa County or Pima County for a three-year term effective the date of this Order and ending September 30, 2010.

	Dated this	10th da	y of Octobe	er, 2007.
--	------------	---------	-------------	-----------

FOR THE COURT	
RUTH V. MCGREGOR	
Chief Justice	